

**IN THE  
INDIANA SUPREME COURT  
CASE NO. \_\_\_\_\_**

**COURT OF APPEALS CASE NO. 22A-PL-337**

KELLER J. MELLOWITZ, on behalf	)	
of himself and all others similarly	)	Appeal from Marion Superior Court 1
situated,	)	
	)	Case No. 49D01-2005-PL-15026
Appellant-Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	The Honorable Matthew C. Kincaid,
	)	Special Judge
BALL STATE UNIVERSITY and	)	
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF BALL	)	
STATE UNIVERSITY,	)	
	)	
Appellees-Defendants.	)	

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
INDIANA LEGAL FOUNDATION**

---

Maggie L. Smith, #19572-53  
 Darren A. Craig, #25534-49  
 FROST BROWN TODD LLC  
 201 North Illinois Street, Suite 1900  
 P.O. Box 44961  
 Indianapolis, IN 46244-0961  
 (317) 237-3800  
 (317) 237-3900  
 mlsmith@fbtlaw.com  
 dcraig@fbtlaw.com

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Indiana  
 Legal Foundation

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 5

INTRODUCTION ..... 6

BACKGROUND ..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 11

I. Indiana businesses rely on the ability of the General Assembly to make public policy decisions that benefit this state, and the Opinion improperly calls that ability into question..... 11

I.A. *Church v. State* provides the blueprint for the analysis here.... 11

I.B. The Opinion conflicts with *Church*. ..... 12

I.C. The Opinion incorrectly invalidates the Legislature’s substantive class action legislative policy decision. .... 14

II. The Opinion calls into question many other existing statutes addressing class action relief, as well as the possibility of future legislative tort reform..... 16

CONCLUSION ..... 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Budden v. Board of School Com'rs of City of Indianapolis</i> , 698 N.E.2d 1157 (Ind.1998) .....	14
<i>Cabinet for Health &amp; Fam. Servs. v. Chauvin</i> , 316 S.W.3d 279 (Ky. 2010) .....	13
<i>Church v. State</i> , 189 N.E.3d 580 (Ind. 2022) .....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Hecht v. State</i> , 853 N.E.2d 1007 (Ind.Ct.App. 2006) .....	17
<i>McDougall v. Schanz</i> , 597 N.W.2d 148 (Mich. 1999) .....	14
<i>Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Association v. State, Dept. of Revenue</i> , 725 N.E.2d 891 (Ind.Ct.App.2000) .....	15, 17
<i>People v. McKenna</i> , 585 P.2d 275 (Colo. 1978) .....	13
<i>Rassi v. Trunkline Gas Co.</i> , 240 N.E.2d 49 (Ind. 1968) .....	7, 18
<i>Smith v. State Lottery Com'n of Ind.</i> , 701 N.E.2d 926 (Ind.Ct.App. 1998) .....	17
<i>State ex rel. Ind. &amp; Mich. Elec. Co. v. Sullivan Cir. Ct.</i> , 456 N.E.2d 1019 (Ind. 1983) .....	13
<i>Zayas v. Gregg Appliances, Inc.</i> , 676 N.E.2d 365 (Ind.Ct.App. 1997) .....	15

### Statutes

IND.CODE §21-7-13-6 .....	10
IND.CODE §24-4.5-5-203 .....	17
IND.CODE §24-5-16.5-12 .....	17
IND.CODE §34-12-5-5 .....	10
IND.CODE §34-12-5-7 .....	9
IND.CODE §34-30-32-10 .....	9
IND.CODE §34-30-32-6 .....	8
IND.CODE §34-30-32-7 .....	8
IND.CODE §34-30-33-5 .....	9
IND.CODE §34-30-33-8 .....	9
IND.CODE §6-1.1-15-15 .....	16
IND.CODE §6-6-1.1-910 .....	16
IND.CODE §6-6-2.5-69 .....	16
IND.CODE §6-6-4.1-7.1 .....	17

IND.CODE §6-8.1-9-7.....	16
IND.CODE §9-33-3-3.....	17
Pub. L. No. 1-2021 (S.E.A. No.1).....	8
Pub. L. No. 166-2021 (H.E.A. No.1002).....	9

**Other Authorities**

<a href="https://institutelegalreform.com/history-of-tort-reform/">https://institutelegalreform.com/history-of-tort-reform/</a> .....	18
<a href="https://www.cato.org/cato-handbook-policymakers/cato-handbook-policymakers-7th-edition-2009/tort-class-action-reform">https://www.cato.org/cato-handbook-policymakers/cato-handbook-policymakers-7th-edition-2009/tort-class-action-reform</a> .....	18
IND. CONST. art. 3, § 1.....	11
